rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class Target Allocation
Long-Term Expected

Real Rate of Return*

Core Bonds 14.00% 2.80%

High Yield Bonds 3.00% 4.90%

Large-Cap Value Equity 7.00% 7.20%

Large-Cap Growth Equity 5.00% 7.10%

Mid-Cap Value Equity 4.00% 7.50%

Mid-Cap Core Equity 4.00% 7.50%

Small-Cap Value Equity 7.50% 8.00%

Non-U.S. Developed Large Cap 10.00% 7.40%

Non-U.S. Small Cap 5.00% 8.10%

Emerging Markets All-Cap 5.00% 8.50%

EM Small-Cap 3.00% 8.50%

Real Estate Core Equity 10.00% 7.40%

Infrastructure 7.50% 7.80%

Risk Parity 5.00% 4.10%

Private Equity 10.00% 11.10%

 Total 100.00%

 *Geometric mean

(g): Sensitivity analysis:  This is the disclosure of the sensitivity of the NPL to changes in the

discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the System, calculated using the discount

rate of 7.50 percent, as well as what the System’s NPL calculated using a discount rate that

is  1-percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50 percent) than

the current rate:

($ thousands)
1%

Decrease

(6.50%)

Current

Discount

Rate (7.50%)

1%

Increase

(8.50%)

System’s Net Pension Liability $842,596  $597,493  $389,402

Page 7

Paragraph 44:  This paragraph requires a schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability.  The

needed information is provided in the table below.

CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

($ thousands)

Total Pension

Liability

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $2,261,743  $1,740,390  $521,353

Changes for the year:

Service cost 22,834   22,834

Interest 163,313   163,313

Benefit changes 0  0

Difference between expected and

actual experience 29,889  29,889

Changes of assumptions 50,392  50,392

Contributions - employer  32,586  (32,586)

Contributions - employee  18,873  (18,873)

Net investment income  140,314  (140,314)

Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (168,482) (168,482) 0

Administrative expense  (1,485) 1,485

Other changes   0   0   0

   Net changes

97,946

21,806

76,140

Balances at June 30, 2018 $2,359,689  $1,762,196  $597,493

Page 8

Paragraph 45(a):   The date of the actuarial valuation upon which the TPL is based is

December 31, 2017.  The TPL as of June 30, 2018 is determined using standard roll forward

techniques.  The roll forward calculation adds the normal cost for the first half of 2018 (also called

the service cost), subtracts the actual benefit payments and refunds for the six months, and then

applies the expected SEIR for the period.  This procedure was used to determine the TPL as of

June 30, 2018, as shown in the following table.  In addition, an expected TPL as of June 30, 2018